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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CAL%O 75 %l
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 4 .. B
L4 £ e D o

e,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CASE ND. PABTI543 - O, 621‘
o A, Wy
Plaintiff,
. e
AMENDED
01 PAUL CHAPEL (05/13/1961) FELONY COMFLAINT
Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

m or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the Coumty of Los Angeles, the crime of
CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in viclation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5(a), ai’clony_. was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, who did unlawfully engage in three and more 2¢ts of "substantial sexaal
conduet”. 52 defined In Penal Code Section 1203.066(h3, and three and more lewd and lascivious acts, as
defined in Penzi Code Section 288, with Child 1 | a child under the age of 14 years, while the
defendant tesided with, and had recurring access tq, the child. _

"NOTICE: The above offense is 4 serious felomy within the meaning of Penal Code section 152.7(e)."
"WOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Willful failure to registet Js a crime. " '

"NQTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order vou to submit to a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable cavgative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiensy Syndrome (ATDS).
Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandeatory pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the resaltg to a vietim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facility
wligre you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Cade Section 1524, 1and Health and Safety Code section

121055 following a probable cavse hearing resulting in 2 court order.”

ok dE A

Case Mo, PAQT1542

.Bev, 500-1/59 {4 Case 31263237 Page 1
FELONY COMPLAINT

17:13 8188281423 &F DA PRzE 62/31



85/17/2812 - 17:14 5149381423 SF D& PAGE  B3/31

COUNT 2

On or between September 13, 2010 and Aptil 15, 2011, in the County of Los Anpeles, the crime of
LEWD ACT TITPON A CHILD. in violetion of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a), a Felony, was comrmnittad
by PALL CHAPEL, who did wiltfully, unlawfulky, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and
with ihe body and certain parts and members thereof of (Child 1 .. & child under the age of fourteen
years, willl the intent of aronsing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexwal desires of the
said defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code ssction 290 et seq.
Willfel failure to register is a crime.”
"WOTHCE: Pursnant to Penal Code Sectians 11166 and 11158, a Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
may have been penerated in this case, Penal Code Seations 11167 and 11167.5 limif access to a SCAR, A

protective arder issned by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.”

*NOTICE: The above offense is e scriovs felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and &
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c})"

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the eourt to order you to submit to a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable cansative agent of Acquired hmmuns Deficiency Syndrome (ATDS).

Fenal Code section 202.1."
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COUNT 3

O or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPQN A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a), a Felony, was committed
by PAUL Cf—[AFEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and laseivicus act upon and
with the body and certain parts and members thereof of. (Child 1 . 2 child under the age of fourteen
vears, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and graiifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the
said defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant ta Penal Cade section 200 et seq.
Willful failure to register fs a crime.”
"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
may have been genersted in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a SCAR. A

protective order issued by a court is necassary to abtain a copy of the report.”

"NOTICE. The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Seciion 1192 7{c) and a
violent {elony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667, 3(c)." '
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wil] require the gourt to onder you te submit to a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Inune Deficiency Syndrome {AIDS),

Penal Codc scetton 1202.1."
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COUNT 4

On or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Los Angelss, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation 0f PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a}, a Feiony, was committed
by PAUL CHAPEL, wha did willfully, unlawfuily, and lewdly commit a lewd and laseivious act upon and
with the body and cerfain parts and members thereof of Child 1 2 child under the age of fourtesn
years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the 1ust, passiona, and sexual desires of the
said defendant and the said child,
"WNOTICE: Conviction ofthis offense will require to regisler pursuant to Penal Code seetion 290 S84,
Willful failure to register is a crime.”
"NOTICE: Pursvant ta Penal Cade Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspeeted Child Abuse Report {(SCAR)
niay have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit access &6 a SCAR. A

protective order issued by a court is neccssary 1o obtain a copy of the report.”

"NOTICE: The above offense is 2 serjous felomy within the meaning of Penal Cade Seation | 162 7c)and &
victent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wili require the court to order you to submit 0 a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable cansative agent of Acquired Iinmune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS),
Penal Code section 1202.1."
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COUNT 5

Un or berween September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Tos Angeles, the crime of
CONTINUOLS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5(2), a Felony, was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, who did unlawfully engage in three and more acts of "substantial sexual
conduct”, as defined in Penal Code Section 1203.066(b), and three and more lewd and lascivious acts, a5
defined in Penat Codc Sectian 289, with Child 2 | achild under the age of 14 years, while the
defeadant restded with, and had recurring access to, tha child,

'"NOTICE: The above offenss is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(g)."
"NOTICE: Cenviction of this offense will require to register pursuant ta Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Wikl Faiture to register is 2 arime.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wiil requirs the court to order you 1o submit to a blaod test for
evidence of antibodies to the probabie causative agent of Acquired fmmune Beficiency Syndrome {AIDS),
Penal Code section [202.1."

"NOTICE: Beirig charged with this eriminal offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the results to a victim end he Chief Medical Officer of the Juil ar prison facility
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health apd Safety Code section
121055 following a prabable canse hearing resulting in a court arder,"
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COUNT §

On or between February 1, 2017 and April 15,2011, in the County of Loz Angeles, the ¢rime of
FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD, in violaticg of PENAL CODE S8ECTION 288(b)(1). a Felony,
was commiited by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, untawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and
iasciviaus act wpon and with the body 2nd certain parts and members thereof of | ("pild 2 ., & chifd
under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and Eratifying the lust, passions,
artd sexusl desires of the said defendant and the sxid child, by use of force. violence, duress, menace, and
threat of great bodily hapm.

"NOTICE: The abave offense is a serious folony within the meaning of Penal Cade Section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the mesiiing of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will Tequirs to tegister porsuant to Penal Code section 290 et 5@,
Willful failure to register is & crime.”

"NOTICE: Pursnant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11 168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit aceess to a SCAR. A

protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the repor.”

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit 1o a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).

Pennl Code section 1202.1,"
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COUNT 7

On ar betweert February 1, 2011 and April 15, 2011, inths County of Los Angeles, the crime of
FORCTBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD, in viglation of PENAL CODE SECTION 283(k(1), a Felony,
was commitied by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfuily, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd apd
lzscivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of  Child 2 ., a child
vader the age of fourteen years, with the intent af arousing, appealing to, and eratifying the lust, passions,
and sexaal desires of the sajd dafendant aid the said child, by nse of force, violence, duress, menace, apd

threat of great bodiTy harm.

"MOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony withis the meaning of Penal Code Section, 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense wili require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et e,
Willful failure to register is a crime."

“NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
mny have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit acaess to a SCAR. A

protective order issued by & court is necessary to obtein a copy of the report.”

"NOTICE: Canviction of this offense will require the court to ordér you to submit. to a bload test for
evidence of antibudies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome {AIDS).

Penal Code section 1202.1.7
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COUNT 8

On of between February 1, 2011 and April 15, 2411, in the County of L.os Angeles, the crime of
FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 28B(b)( 1), 2 Felony,
Wwas comimitted by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and
lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts and members themsofof  CLild2 |, achild
under the age of fourteen years, with the iatent nf arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the Just, passions,
and sexnal desires of the said defendant and the sajd child, by use of force, violence, duress, menace, and
threat of great bodily harm.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Sectfon 1192.7(c) and a
vialent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section G47.5(c)"

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offanse wij] require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et e
Willful fathere to register is a crime.”

"MOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11 168, a Suspacted Child Abnse Repart (SCAR)
may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 111675 Jimit access koa SCAR, A
protective order issued by a court is necessary to obiain a copy of the report."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit te a blaod fest Tor
=vidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Theflciency Syndrome (ATDS).

Penal Cade s2ction 1202.1."
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COUNT 9

On or betwaen September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Los Angelas, the crime of
CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 228.5(}, # Felony, was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, whe did unlawfuily engage in three and more acty of "substantial sexyal
conduci', as defined in Penal Code Section 1203.066(h}, and three and more lewd and lascivious acts, s
defined in Penal Code Section 288, with| Child 3 | a child under the age of 1d vears, while the defendant
restded with, and had recurring access to, the child.

"NOTICE: The above offense is z serious felony within the mesning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
“NOTICE: Conviction of thig offense will tequire to register pursuant to Penat Code seetion 290 cf seq,
Wiilful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Convictlon of this offense will require the court to order you to submmii to a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable causatve agent of Acquired Tmmune Deficiency Syndrome {AIDS).
Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Being charged with this eriminal offense can resuit in mendatory pre-convietion HIV/AIDS
testing and disciosure of the resuits to a vietim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facility
where you are incareerated pursuant to Pepal Code Section 1524.1and Hlealth and Safery Code section

121055 following 2 probable cause haaring resulting in a court order.”
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COUNT i¢

On or hetween September 13, 201 ¢ and April 15 ; 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the erime of
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 283(a), a Felony, was commited
by PAUL CHAPEL, who did wiilfully, onlawfully, and lesdly commit & Jewd and lascivious act ypon and
with the body and certain parts and members theeeof of Child 3 ., 2 child under the age of fourteen yaarg,
with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of the said
deferrdant and the said chiid,
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 st RO,
WHiful failure 10 register is a crime.”
"NOTICE: Pursyant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
may have been generated in this case, Penal Code Sections {1167 and 11 1a7.5 limit access to g SCAR. A

protective order issued by a court is neceasary to obtain a copy of the report.”

"NOTICE: The ahove offense is 2 seriows felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to 4 blood test for
evidence of antibadies to the probable causative agent of Aequired Immunc Deficiency Syndrome (ATDS},

Penal Code section 1202,1."
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COUNT 11

On or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPOX A CRBILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a), a Felony, was committed
by FAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, anlewfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious aet epon and
witil the body and certain parts and members thereof of Child 3 , a ehild under the age of fourteen vears,
with the inten{ of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust. passions, and sexuzl desires of the said
defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to ragisler pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Willful failurs to register is 4 ¢rime.™
"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11 168, 2 Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit aceess to A SCAR. A

protective order issued by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.”

"NOTICE: The above offense is & serious felomy within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1 192.7(c) and a

violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5{c)."
"NOTICE: Convicticn of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable cansative agent of Acquired Immung Deficiency Syndrome (AITS),

Penal Code section 1202,1,"
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COUNT 12

In or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the Connty of Los Angeles, the crime of
LEWD ACT I/PON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 488(a}, a Felony, was committed
by FAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawiully, and lewdly commit 3 lewd and lasciviows act upen and
with the bady and certain parts and members thereof of Child 3 - 2 child under the age of fourtcen years,
with tis intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and scxual desires of the said
defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Willful failure 1o register is a crime.”
"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Gode Sections 11166 and 11 163, a Suspecied Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
Ay have been gencrated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 Jimit access toa SCAR, A

protective order isstred by a court is necessary to obtain & copy of the report,”

"NOTICE: The above offense i3 a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 11 92.7(c) and a

violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."
"NOTICE: Comviction of this offense will require the court to order you o submit to a bleod test for
evidence of antihadies 1o the probable causative agent of Acquired Immunc Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS),

Penal Code section 1202.1.7
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COLINT 13

On ar between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Las Angeles, the crime of
CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288.5(2). a Felomy, was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, who did unlawfully engage in three and mare acts of "substantial sexual
conduct”, as defined in Penal Code Section 1203.066{b), and three and more lewd and laseivious acts, s
defined in Penal Code Section 238, with  Child 4 | & child under the egs of 14 vears, while the
defendant resided with, and had recurring access to, the child.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious falony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192, 7(c)."
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 st 884,
Wil failure to register is a came "

"NOTICE: Convictian of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test for
cvidence of anfibodies to the probable cansative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).
Penal Code section 1202.1."

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction HIVFAIDS
testing and disclosure of the results to a victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facitity
wiere you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health and Safsty Code section

210355 following a probable cause hearing resulting in a court order,”
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COUNT 14

On or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the Connty of Los Angeles, the crime of
LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in viclation of FENAL CODE SECTION 238(a), a Felomy, was committed
by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and fewdly comrakt a lewd snd lascivious act ypon and
with the body and cortain parts and members thereof of  Child 4 . & <hild under the age of fourteen
years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the Tust, passiong, and sexwal desires of the
said defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 296 et seq.
Willful failure lo register is & orime.”
"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11 168, a Buspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR)
may have been generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11157 and 117675 limit aceess o 2 SCAR, A

pratective order issued by a court i nacessary to obtain a copy of the report.!

"NOTICE: The above offense s o serious felony within the meaning of Pena) Code Section 1192.7ichand a
vialent felony within the meaning of Penal Codes Section G67.5(c)."

"NOTICE: Convictien of this offenss will require the court to order vou to submit to a blood test for
evidence of antibodics to the probable causative agent of Acquired framune Deficieney Syndrome ( AIDS),

Penal Code section 12021 "
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COUNT 13

On or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of
LEWD AC':['I'UPO"‘-I A CHILLD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a), a Felony, was committed
by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfuily, and fzwdly commit & lewd and laseivious eet upon and
with the body and certain parts and members thereof of Child 4 ' achild under the age of fourteen
years, with the intent of arousing, appealing teo, and gratifying the Just, passions, and sexual desires of the
said defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Cenviction of this offense will require to register pursuant 16 Penal Code section 290 et e,
Willfur! failure to register is 4 cripe,”
“NOTICE. Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report {(SCAR)
may have hcen generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 limit access to a SCAR. A

pratective order 1350ed by a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.”

"NGTICE: The above offense is a serious fietony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a
violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(¢)."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to arder you to submit to a blood test for
evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).

FPenal Code section [202.1.7
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COUNT 16

On or between September 13, 2010 and April 15, 2011, in the Caouuty of Los Angeles, the crime of
LEWD ACT UIPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(ay, a Felony, was commitied
by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawiitlly, and lewdly commit & lewd and lascivious act upon and
with the body and certain parts and mertbers thereof of  Child 4 |, & child under the age of fourteen
years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passiong, and sexual desires of the
said defendant and the said child.
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code sestion 200 et zeq.
Willfu) failure to register is a crime "
"NOTICE: Pursuant to Penal Cade Sections 11166 and 11168, a Suspected Child Abuse Report [SCAR)
may have heen generated in this case. Penal Code Sections 11167 and 11167.5 Hmit access to 8 SCAR. A

protective ordet issued |3y a court is necessary to obtain a copy of the report.”

"NGTICE: The above offense s a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a
vicleut felony withia the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

"WOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to arder you to subimit to a bleod test for
evidence of anijbodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).
Penal Cade secticn 12021
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COUNT 17

On or hetwesn September 1, 2007 and September 1, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 25%(a), a Felony, was
commilted by FAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit & Jewd and lascivions act
upen and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of  (Child 5 |, & child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of arcusing, appealing to, and gratifying the fust, passions, and sexual desires

of the said defendant and fhe sajd child.
"NOTICE. The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section | 192.7(c)."
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et seq.

WillTul failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disciosure of the results to a victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facility
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health and Safety Code section

F210535 following a probable cause hearing resulting in a court arder.”
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COUNT 18

On er between September 1, 2007 and September i, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime
ot LiEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(g), a Felony, was
cammitred by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commiit 2 lewd and laseivious act
upon and with the bady and certain parts and members thereofof  Child 5 |, & child under the ape of
Tourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the Just, passions, and sexual desires
of the said defendant and the said child.

"NOTICE: The above offense is 2 serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section ]192.7(c)."
“NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant ro Penal Code section 299 et seq.
Willful fatlure to regigter ja a crime.”

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction HIV/ATDS
testing and disclosure of the resuits to a vietim and the Chief Medical Offtcer of the jail or prison facility
wherte you arg incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health and Safety Code section
121053 following & probable cause hearing resulting in a court arder.”
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COUNT 19

On or between September T, 2009 and September 1, 2010, in the County of Les Angeles, the crime
of LEWT» ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a), a Felony, was
committed by PALIL CHAPEL, whe did willfilly, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act
upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereofof  Child 6 |, a child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexval desires
of the said defendant and the said child,

"NOTICE: The abave offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant (o Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Willful failure to register is 4 crime."

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can resalt in mandatory pra-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the results to a victim and the Clief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facitity
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health and Safery Code section

121055 following o probable cause hearing resulfing in a court order.”
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COUNT 20

On or between September 1, 2009 end September 1, 2010, in the County of Los Angeles. the crime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(4), a Felony, was
commitied by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawflly, and lewdly commit a lewd and tascivious act
upon and with the body and certain parts and membrers thereofof,  Child 6 | a child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the Tust, pasgions, and sexual desires
of the zaid defendant and the said chiid.

"NOTICE: Thz above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
"NOTICE: Cunviciion of this offense will require to register pursuant ta Penal Cu-de section 254 et seq.
Willful failure to register is a crime.”

"NOTWCE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the results ta & victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison farility
where you are incarcerated pursuant ta Fenal Code Section ]1524.1and Health and Safety Code saction
121055 following a probahle ¢ause hearing resulting in a court order.™
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COUNT 21

©n or between September 1, 2000 and September {, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SEC TTON 288(a), a Felony, was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and laseiviens act
upen and with the body and certain parts and members therenfof Child 6 | z child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing io, and gratifying the Just, passions, and scxual desires
of the said defendant and the seid child.
"NOTICE: The above offense is a scricus felony within the meaning of Pena] Code section 11 92 <"
"NOTICE: Conviction ofthis offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 2%0 et seq.
Willfu! faifure to register is a crime.”
"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offanse can result in mandatory pre-conviction HTV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the resulis to & victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the Jail or prison facility
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524, Tand Health and Safety Cacle section

121055 followmg 2 probable cause hearing resulting in & court order."
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COUNT 22

On or between September 1, 2006 and September 1, 2002, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime
of LEWD ACT UPCN A CHILD, in violatfon of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(2), a Felony, was
chmmitted by PATIL. CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfully, and lewdly commit 2 lewd and laseivious act
upon and with the body and certain parts ané members thereof of Child 7, a child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of drousing, appealing to, and aratifying the lust, passions, and sexval desires
of the said defendant and the said child,

"NOTICE: The above offenge i5 a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Williul. failuze to register is a crime,"

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandatery pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
lesting and disclogure of the resuits to a victim and the Chief Medinal Officer of the jail or prison facitity
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health and Safety Code section

121055 following a probable cayse hearing resulting in a court order.”
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COUNT 23

On or between September 1, 2009 and September [, 2010, in the County of Los Angeles, the erime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, i violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a), a Felony, was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, who did wi lifelly, valawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act
upen and with the bady and certain parts and members thereof of Child 8 | a child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and Eratifying the fust, passions, and sexua) desires
of the said defendant and the said child.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meanittg of Penal Code seetion 1 192 %e)."
"NOTICE: Con viction of this affense will require 1o register pursuant to Penal Code section 200 st seq.
Willful fajture to repister {5 & crime.”

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offchise can rasult in mandstoty pre-conviction HIV/AIDIS
festing and discloaure of the results to a victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the Jail or prison facility
where vou are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524 1and Health and Safety Code section
121035 follawing a probable caisc heaging resulting in a court order.”
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COUNT 24

O or between Septamber 1, 2009 and September 1, 201 0, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 283(a). a Feiony, was
committed by PALIT, CHAPEL, who did wiilfully, unlawfilly, and tewdly commit a lewed and Jaseivious act
tpon and with the body and certain parts and members thercof of | Child 9 |, a child under the age of
fourteen years, with the intent of arowsing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexiral desires
of the said defendant and the said ehild.

"NOTICE: The above affense i3 a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section | 192. %)
"MOTICE: Canviction of this offense will require to register pursuant 1o Penal Cods section 290 et seq,
Wiliful failwe w register is a crime "

"NOTICE: Being charged with this criminal offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the resuits to a victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the Jail ar prison facility
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Pana) Code Section 1524, land Health and Safety Code seetion
121955 following a probable cauge hearing resulting in & court order, "
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COUNT 235

Ot or betwesn September ], 2010 and September 1,2071, inthe County of Los Angeles, the ciime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in vielation of FENAL CODE SECTION Z88(a}, a Felony, was
committed by PALF CHAPEL, whe did willfully, unlawfilly, and lewdly commit 2 lswd and laseivious acy
upen and with the body and certain Parts and members thereof of Child 10 » @ child undet the ape of
fourteen vears, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the fust, passions, and sexval desires
of the said defendant and the sajd child,

"NOTICE: The above pffense is » serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1 192 7(e)."
NOTICE: Convigtion of this offense wiil require to register pursuant e Penal Code section 290 at seq,
Willful failure to register {5 a crime, !

"NOTICE: Being charged with this eriminal offenge can result in mandatory pre-convietion HIV/AIDS
testing and disclogure of the results to 2 victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the Jail ot prison facility
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524, Tand Health and Safety Code srction

121935 faliowing a probable cavse hearing resultitg in a court ortier,”
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COUNT 24

On or betwaen September 1, 2009 and September 1, 2010, in the County of Los Angeles, the crima
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 283(a), a Felony, was
sommilted by PALTL CHAPEL, who did willfully, unlawfuliy, and levedly commit a lewd and lagcivions act
Upon and with the body and certain parts and members thereof of Child 11 . - 4 child under the age of
fourtsen yeans, with the intent of arousing, appealng to, and gratifying the hist, passins, and sexual desives
of the said defendant and the said child.

"NOTICE: The abowve offense is a seriots felony within the meaning of Penal Code sectiop 1 192.7¢e) "
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require to register purswant to Pena) Code section 290 et seq.
Willful failure to register is a arime,

"NOTICE: Being charged with this crirtinal offense can resuli in mandatory pre-conviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosure of the results to a victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facility
where you are incarcerated pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524.1and Health and Safety Code section

J21055 fellowimg a probable cause hearin g resulting in a court opder.”
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COUNT 27

On or beiweezn Septemnber 1, 2010 and September 1, 2011, in the Coumty of Los An geles, the crime
of LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD, i violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(=), a Feiony, was
committed by PAUL CHAPEL, who did willtully, unlawfully, and Jewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act
upon and with the body and certajn parts and members thereof of  Child 12 | g child under the age of
thurteen years, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions. and sexual desires
of the seid defendant and the said child,

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Pena! Code section 1 192.7(c)."
"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will requirs to register pursuant to Penal Code section 250 et seq.
Willful failure to register is a crime "

"NOTICE: Being charged with this ¢riminal oifense ¢an rezult in mandatery pre-comviction HIV/AIDS
testing and disclosura of the resuls fo g victine and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prison facility
where you spe incarcerated Pursuant to Fenal Code Section 1524.1and Heaith and Safety Code section
[21055 following a probable cayge hearing resulting in a court order.”
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COUNT 28

On or berween September 1, 2009 and Seprember 1, 2010, in the Connty of Los Angeles, the crime
of LEWD ACT IUPCRY A CHILD, jn violation of PENAL CODE SECTTON 288(a). & Felony, was
commitred by PAUL CIZAPEL. who did wiilfully, anlawfully, and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act
upen gnd with the body and certain [parts and members theraof of  (Child 13 . 2 child under the age
of fourtesn veors, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and s=ual
desires of the said defendant and the sajd child.

"NOTICE: The above offensa is a serious felony within the meaning of Panal Code ssction ez 7).
"NOTICE: Coaviction of this offense will require to reglster pursuant to Penal Code section 290 et seq.
Wiitful failure ta register is a crime.”

"NOTICE: Being charged with this crinina offense can result in mandatory pre-conviction FIIV/ATDS
testing and disclosure of the results to a victim and the Chief Medical Officer of the jail or prisem facility
where you are incarcarated pursuant to Penal Cada Section 1524 1and Health and Safety Code seotion

121055 following a probable cause hearing resulting in 2 couwrt order.”

66%.61/5) /(2
N iz further alleged, within the meaning of Pengl Code section 66 iramd-fed—as to def ant,
PATIL. CHAPEL, asto count{s) !, 2,3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, i5, 146, 17,18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24,25, 26, 37 and 28 that the following circumstances apply: multipie victims,

s EHE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE PURSUANT T EVIDENCE CODE SECTIONS 1108 AND 7 109 THAT PRIOR,
INCIDENTS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT AND OR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MAY BE USED IN THE
PROSECUTION OF THIS DEFENDANT. FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THE PEOPLE MAY PROCEED
PLRSUANT TQ EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1101,
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print
impressinas pursuant to Pepal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal I provide the Ramples
and impressions ks a crime.

NOTICE: The Peaple of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings

regarding 2|l applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170¢h) and
Carningharm v, California (2007) 549 11.5. 270,

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning
of Pennl Code §§ 11166 and 11168 invoiving the charges alleged in this complaint. MHasemination of
i SCAR is limited by Penal Code §8§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full
disclosure of the contents of 2 SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the
county jail shall not be sybject to dismissal parswant to Penal Code § 1385,

IDECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGQING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER PA(71543, CONSISTS OF 28 COUNT(S).

Exeeuted at SAN FERNANTIO, County of Los Angeles, on May 17, 2012,

RACHEL SAAVEDRA
DECLARANT AND COMPLATNANT

------------------------------------ LT TP L P
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STEVE COOLEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY )
BY: v"';/;-f

DKAT, DEPUTY

AGENCY:  LAPD - JUVENILE 1Q: RACHEL SAAVEDRA D NQ.: 32863 BHONE: (213) 4860570
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BOOKING BAIL CUSTGDY
DEFENDANT CH NO, LoOB NO. RECOMD  RTNDATE
CHAPEL, PAUL G08746342  5/13/1961 53,400,000

Pursuan to Penal Cade Section 1054.5(b}, the Peaple are hersby informaily

requesting that defense counss)
provide discovery to the People as required by Fenel Code Section [054.3,
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